
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 261885 or e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 27 November 2012 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Meeting Room 22a, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 261885 
Email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
  

Councillor JW Hope MBE  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
Councillor GA Powell  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  27 NOVEMBER 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN     
   
 To elect a Chairman for the hearing.  
   
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
5. APPLICATION TO ALTER AND EXTINGUISH PARTS OF FOOTPATH 

MM25 IN THE PARISH OF MUCH MARCLE   
1 - 6  

   
 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 118, to 

make a public path extinguishment order and Highways Act 1980, section 
26, to make a public path creation order to alter part of footpath MM25 in the 
parish of Much Marcle. 

 

   
6. APPLICATION TO DIVERT FOOTPATH ZC86 IN THE PARISH OF 

LEOMINSTER   
7 - 12  

   
 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 

make a public path diversion order to divert part of footpath ZC86 in the 
parish of Leominster. 

 

   
7. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   13 - 14  
   
 To note the procedural arrangements for the meeting.  
   
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS     
   
 In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely 

not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the 
following two items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
indicated below and it is considered that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
1 Information relating to any individual. (Item 8 and 9) 
 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

(Item 8 and 9) 

 



 

 

 
7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 

connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. (Item 8) 

 
   
9. REVIEW OF THE SUSPENSION OF A DUAL DRIVER HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE   
15 - 36  

   
 To consider an appeal. 

 
 

   
10. REVIEW OF THE SUSPENSION OF A DUAL DRIVER HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE   
37 - 46  

   
 To consider an appeal.  
   



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 

Public Transport Links 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs approximately 

every 20 minutes from the City bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the 
roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with 
Old Eign Hill.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 

 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located in the 
circular car park at the front of the building.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated 
the building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\1\2\AI00029212\$cnelgegy.doc 

LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 

DISCUSSION  

REPORT BY COUNCIL 
• Outline of application 
• Summary of issues  

 

Parties address Committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses Committee 

Member of Committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

NOTE:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 





 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Susan White, Assistant Rights of Way Officer on (01432) 842106 

  

 26th of Sept 12 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 27 NOVEMBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 26 AND SECTION 
118, PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH EXTINGUISHMENT 
AND CREATION ORDERS, FOOTPATH MM25 IN 
THE PARISH OF MUCH MARCLE 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

Old Gore 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 118, to make a public path 
extinguishment order and Highways Act 1980, section 26, to make a public path creation order to alter 
part of footpath MM25 in the parish of Much Marcle. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

That public path creation and extinguishment orders are made under the Highways Act 1980, as 
illustrated on drawing number: D429/277-25  

Key Points Summary 

• A suggestion for an alteration of the path was made by Mr Mike Everitt of Malvern Hills District 
Footpath Society in May 2012. 

• The reason for the proposal is to correct a Definitive Map anomaly where there is a discontinuity 
at the county boundary between Public Footpath MM25, Much Marcle and Gloucestershire 
footpath GDY/4/2. 

• A decision was made to pursue the proposal as concurrent creation and extinguishment orders 
in the public interest. 

• The landowners have agreed with the proposals providing that there is no cost to them. 

• A pre-order consultation has been carried out to which there were no objections. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



Alternative Options 

1 Under Sections 26 and 118 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make 
creation/extinguishment orders. It does not have a duty to do so. The Council could reject the 
proposal on the grounds that it does not contribute sufficiently to the wider ambitions and 
priorities of the Council.       

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The public path orders should be made because they meet the criteria set out in s26 and s118 
of the Highways Act and the Council’s public path order policy and there have been no 
objections at pre-order consultation stage. The proposals are felt to be in the wider public 
interest as they resolve an anomaly and enable the public to use the network of public rights of 
way with greater confidence. 

Introduction and Background 

3 This report is being considered by the Regulatory Committee because they have the 
delegated authority to make the decision whether or not to make the orders. 

Key Considerations 

4 Mike Everitt of Malvern Hills District Footpath Society proposed the creation/extinguishment 
orders, to provide a legal link with the Gloucestershire path over the County Boundary. 

5 The landowners have agreed to the diversion with the proviso that they will not be responsible 
for any costs associated with the orders. 

6 The creation/extinguishment will be funded entirely by the public rights of way department as 
the proposals are deemed to be in the public interest as it will create a ‘through route’ instead 
of a cul-de-sac path.  However, it is necessary to install a footbridge across the stream at the 
site of the County Boundary, this will be installed and paid for by Gloucestershire County 
Council. 

7 Pre-order consultation has been carried out by the Public Rights of Way department. The 
proposals have general agreement. 

8 The local member, Cllr. B A Durkin, supports the proposals. 

9 The proposals meet the specified criteria as set out in Council policy and section 118 and 
section 26 of the Highways Act 1980. 

  

Community Impact 

10 A comprehensive pre-order consultation has been carried out by the Public Rights of Way 
department, this included Much Marcle Parish Council, who have no objections to the 
proposals. 

Financial Implications 

11 The application is considered to be in the public interest and so the administration costs and 
advertising fees will all be met by the Public Rights of Way Department. 

2



Legal Implications 

12 Under Sections 26 and 118 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make 
creation and extinguishment orders. It does not have a duty to do so. 

Risk Management 

13 There is a risk that these orders, if made, may receive objections which would require the 
matter to be referred to the Planning Inspectorate for a decision.  This could give rise to a 
public inquiry which would place increased pressure on officer time and public rights of way 
resources.Extensive pre-order consultations have taken place to minimise the risk of any 
objections. 

Equalities Impact 

14 Both the existing and proposed routes are very similar in terms of gradient, length, surface 
condition and absence of structures  As such, the proposal is considered to have no Equalities 
impact and to comply with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010. 

Consultees 

15  

• Prescribed organisations as per Defra Rights Of Way Circular 1/09.  

• Local Member – Cllr. B A Durkin 

• Much Marcle Parish Council. 

• Statutory Undertakers. 

Appendices 

16 Order Plan, drawing number: D429/277-25 and Order and Schedule. 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

3



4



C B

A

MM5M
M

25

MM7

CS
CS

Track

Track
Track

Path
 (u

m)

Path (um)

Trac

Trac

Path (um)

Path (u
m)

366800

366800

367200

367200

23
33

00

23
33

00

23
36

00

23
36

00

Amey Herefordshire
Unit 3, Thorn Business Park
Rotherwas Industrial Estate

Hereford HR2 6JT
Tel.: (01432) 845 900

Email:ameyherefordshire@amey.co.uk

0 50 m

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 118 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL PUBLIC FOOTPATH MM25
PARISH OF MUCH MARCLE 
PUBLIC PATH EXTINGUISHMENT ORDER 2012
HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 26 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL PUBLIC FOOTPATH MM25,
 PARISH OF MUCH MARCLE PUBLIC PATH CREATION ORDER 2012

DWG NO.: D429/277-25
SCALE 1: 2,500@A4

µ

PUBLIC FOOTPATH

PUBLIC BRIDLEWAY

RESTRICTED BYWAY

çç çç

çç
BYWAY OPEN TO 
ALL TRAFFIC

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. ©Crown Copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100024168. Unauthorised
 reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. This information is based on that currently available to the County of Herefordshire District Council from the Definitive map
and Statement and other public records. It is given on the strict understanding that neither the Council nor any of its officers will be responsible for the accuracy of this information or accept any liability whatsoever
for any error or omission therein for any loss or damage arising from interpretation or use of the information supplied. The inquirer should rely on the results of their own investigation. 

PROPOSED EXTINGUISHMENT 

PROPOSED CREATION

A C

A B

5



6



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Susan White, Assistant Rights of Way Officer on (01432) 842106 

  

 17.10.12 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 27 NOVEMBER 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED 
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH 
ZC86 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF LEOMINSTER 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

Leominster South 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path diversion 
order to divert part of footpath ZC86 in the parish of Leominster. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as illustrated 
on drawing number: D419/226-86(ii) 

Key Points Summary 

• An application to divert footpath ZC86 was made by S & A Produce (UK) Ltd on 25th of January 
2012. 

• The applicant has carried out a pre-order consultation to which there have been no objections. 

• The existing footpath is obstructed by buildings. 

Alternative Options 

1 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so. The Council could reject the application on the 
grounds that it does not contribute sufficiently to the wider ambitions and priorities of the 
Council.       

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The public path order should be made because it is felt that it meets the criteria set out in s 
119 of the Highways Act and the Council’s Public path order policy and there have been no 
objections at pre-order consultation stage.  

Introduction and Background 

3 This report is being considered by the Regulatory Sub Committee because they have the 
delegated authority to make the decision whether or not to make an order 

Key Considerations 

4  S & A Produce (UK) Ltd, who are the landowners, made the application on 25th of January 
2012. The reasons given for making the application were, ‘the current route is directly through 
a farm building and therefore cannot be accessed.  The building was constructed some years 
ago by previous owners and with full planning consent.’ 

5 The applicant has carried out all pre order consultation. The proposal has general agreement. 

6 The applicant has agreed to pay for advertising and to reimburse, in full, the Council’s costs 
incurred in making the diversion order. The other affected landowners, S & D Davies have 
given their written consent to the proposals. 

7 The local members, Cllr. R C Hunt and Cllr. P J McCaull have no objections to the proposals. 

8 The proposed diversion meets the specified criteria as set out in Council policy and section 
119 of the Highways Act 1980 in particular that:  

• The proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 
• The proposal does alter the point of termination of the paths but to a point on the same 

highway which is not less convenient. 
• The proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 

 
Equalities Impact 
 
9 The existing route of the footpath currently passes through a busy farm yard and is obstructed 

by several barns and a large difference in levels between the farm-yard and the paddock 
behind.  The proposed route travels to the side of the barn and up a short flight of steps then a 
gentle incline.  In context with the surroundings and the wider use of the path, the proposed 
route is considered to comply with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010. 

Community Impact 

10 Leominster Town Council were consulted and have no objections to the proposals.   

Financial Implications 

11 The applicant has agreed to pay the full costs associated with this application including 
administration and advertising costs and any works necessary to bring the new route into 
being. 

8



Legal Implications 

12 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so 

Risk Management 

13 There is a risk that if an order is made as proposed, it may receive objections which would 
require the matter to be referred to the Secretary of State for a decision.  This could result in a 
public inquiry.  However, this is unlikely as the proposals have already been sent out to pre-
order consultation and have not received any adverse comments. 

Consultees 

14   

• Prescribed organisations as per Defra Rights Of Way Circular 1/09.  

• Local Members – Cllr. R.C. Hunt and Cllr. P.J. McCaull. 

• Leominster Town Council. 

• Statutory Undertakers. 

Appendices 

15 Order Plan, drawing number: D419/226-86(ii) and Order and Schedule. 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

9



10



E

B

D

C

A

Brierley

Brierley Court

Brickhouse Farm

Issues

Tanks

Pear Tree

Walnut Tree

Carpenters Workshop

Cottage

Shed By The Road

The Byre

The Well House

Cottage

Cottage

U93600

ZC
86

ZC
85

349500

349500

25
59

50

25
59

50

Amey Herefordshire
Unit 3, Thorn Business Park
Rotherwas Industrial Estate

Hereford HR2 6JT
Tel.: (01432) 845 900

Email:ameyherefordshire@amey.co.uk

0 20 m

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL-PUBLIC FOOTPATH ZC86 (PART)
PARISH OF LEOMINSTER
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 2012

DWG No.: D419/226-86(ii)
SCALE 1:1,250@A4

µ

PUBLIC FOOTPATH

PUBLIC BRIDLEWAY

RESTRICTED BYWAY

çç çç

çç
BYWAY OPEN TO 
ALL TRAFFIC

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. ©Crown Copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100024168. Unauthorised
 reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. This information is based on that currently available to the County of Herefordshire District Council from the Definitive map
and Statement and other public records. It is given on the strict understanding that neither the Council nor any of its officers will be responsible for the accuracy of this information or accept any liability whatsoever
for any error or omission therein for any loss or damage arising from interpretation or use of the information supplied. The inquirer should rely on the results of their own investigation. 

PROPOSED EXTINGUISHMENT 

PROPOSED DIVERSION

A B

E C D B

11



12



 

 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
LICENSING APPEAL PROCEDURE 

 
 

1. Introduction by Clerk to the Panel. 
 
2. Licensing Officer outlines the case. 
 
3. Applicant (or his solicitor) sets out his case. 
 
4. Questions asked by the Panel or Licensing Officer or Applicant. 
 
5. Applicant (or his solicitor) asked if he would like to make further comment or 

representation, or if he requires time to comment or investigate (if so, 
Chairman defers application). 

 
6. In dealing with each application, the applicant (and any representative) should 

also withdraw should be asked to withdraw when they have finished their 
presentation.  All officers, other than the Clerk to the Panel, should also 
withdraw.  It would be preferable for the applicant and officers to await the 
decision at different locations. 

 
7. If either the applicant or the officer are needed to furnish additional 

information, they should all be invited back before the Panel.  When the 
additional information has been furnished, they should all be asked to leave 
again. 

 
8. The Panel can then reach a decision in the usual way, but in the absence of 

parties. 
 
9. The applicant and officers will then be invited to return.  The Chairman will 

announce the decision.  The Chairman should also say that the decision will 
be communicated in writing in due course, and that the applicant will be 
informed of any right of appeal (if the decision is a refusal). 

 
10. When the first applicant is finished, that applicant should leave.  Deal with the 

second application the same way.   

AGENDA ITEM 7

13



14



AGENDA ITEM 9

15

Document is Restricted



18



19

Document is Restricted



24



25

Document is Restricted



26



27

Document is Restricted



28



29

Document is Restricted



32



33

Document is Restricted



34



35

Document is Restricted



36



AGENDA ITEM 10

37

Document is Restricted



40



41

Document is Restricted



46


	Agenda
	
	LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART

	5 APPLICATION TO ALTER AND EXTINGUISH PARTS OF FOOTPATH MM25 IN THE PARISH OF MUCH MARCLE
	D429

	6 APPLICATION TO DIVERT FOOTPATH ZC86 IN THE PARISH OF LEOMINSTER
	D419ii

	7 PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS
	9 REVIEW OF THE SUSPENSION OF A DUAL DRIVER HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	10 REVIEW OF THE SUSPENSION OF A DUAL DRIVER HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
	Ghafoor Hussain background papers 27.11.12




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Brockington on Tuesday 27 November 2012 at 
10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: Brig P Jones CBE and GA Powell 
 
  
87. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor JW Hope MBE was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing. 
 

88. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

89. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the hearing. 
 

90. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

91. APPLICATION TO ALTER AND EXTINGUISH PARTS OF FOOTPATH MM25 IN THE 
PARISH OF MUCH MARCLE   
 
The Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager presented a report about an 
application under the Highways Act 1980, section 118, to make a public path extinguishment 
order and Highways Act 1980, section 26, to make a public path creation order to alter part of 
footpath MM25 in the parish of Much Marcle. He felt that the proposed route was acceptable 
for the public; and advised that the Local Ward Member, parish council and consultees were 
in agreement with it.   
 
He further advised that the applicant had agreed to meet costs associated with the diversion 
and that the proposal also met the criteria set out in the legislation and in particular that: 
 
• The proposal benefitted the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 
• The proposal did alter the point of termination of the path, but only to a point which was 

equally as convenient. 
• The proposal was not substantially less convenient to the public. 

 
Mr Lee, representing the Rambler’s Association, advised the Sub-Committee that he was 
happy with the application as it removed a cul-de-sac. 
 
Having considered all aspects of the application, the Sub-Committee concurred with the view 
of the Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager that the application should be 
approved. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

RESOLVED 
 
THAT a Public Path Diversion Order be made under section 118 of the Highways 
Act 1980 in respect of part of Footpath MM25 in the parish of Much Marcle. 
 

92. APPLICATION TO DIVERT FOOTPATH ZC86 IN THE PARISH OF LEOMINSTER   
 
The Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager presented a report about an 
application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path diversion 
order to divert part of footpath ZC86 in the parish of Leominster. He felt that the 
proposed route was acceptable for the public; and advised that the Local Ward Member, 
parish council and consultees were in agreement with it. He did advise Members that 
due to a change in levels a small flight of steps was required. He added that this was not 
ideal but was the best possible solution.  
 
He further advised that the applicant had agreed to meet costs associated with the 
diversion and that the proposal also met the criteria set out in the legislation and in 
particular that: 
 
• The proposal benefitted the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 
• The proposal did alter the point of termination of the path, but only to a point which 

was equally as convenient. 
• The proposal was not substantially less convenient to the public. 

 
Members discussed the application and had some concerns regarding the proposed 
steps. They discussed the possibility of a ramp but were advised that this would require 
major engineering works. It was also noted that due to the enclosed nature of the area it 
would not be possible to stagger the steps either. 
 
Mr Lee, representing the Rambler’s Association, advised the Sub-Committee that he 
was happy with the application. 
 
Having considered all aspects of the application, the Sub-Committee concurred with the 
view of the Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager that the application 
should be approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT a Public Path Diversion Order be made under section 119 of the Highways 
Act 1980 in respect of part of Footpath ZC86 in the parish of Leominster. 
 

93. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   
 
The procedural arrangements were noted. 
 

94. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
RESOLVED: That under section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
indicated below. 

 
1 Information relating to any individual. (Item 8 and 9) 
 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. (Item 8 and 

9) 



 

 

 
7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 

the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. (Item 8) 
 

95. REVIEW OF THE SUSPENSION OF A DUAL DRIVER HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE   
 
SUMMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
The Sub-Committee gave consideration to a recommendation from the Taxi and County 
Transport Badge Officers Panel that a Hackney carriage/private hire driver’s licence 
should be revoked.   
 
The matter had been referred to the Panel because the licence holder wished to appeal 
about the suspension of her licence. The licence was suspended when the officers were 
notified by the Police in respect of a caution issued due to the assault of a Police Officer. 
 
Both the licence holder and her legal advisor addressed the Sub-Committee with a 
detailed account of the incident and the mitigating circumstances which had led to the 
incident occurring. 
 
After hearing from the licence holder and taking into account the written documentation 
submitted by the police and contained within the Agenda pack the Sub-Committee was 
of the opinion that the appellant’s suspension should continue until it received a 
satisfactory medical report to assure it that the licence holder was fit to continue as a taxi 
driver. The Sub-Committee was minded to consider her a fit and proper person once a 
satisfactory report was before it. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the relevant case law and regulations that were put 
before it. It did not form a view on the incident of 12 September 2012 since the appellant 
admitted that the assault took place although the exact circumstances were in dispute. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered it important that the same three members should 
consider the above medical report as soon after receipt as was practicable in the 
circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the suspension of the Hackney carriage/private hire driver’s licence remains 
in place until a medical report is received and considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

96. REVIEW OF THE SUSPENSION OF A DUAL DRIVER HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE   
 
SUMMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
The Sub-Committee gave consideration to a recommendation from the Licensing Officer 
that a hackney carriage/private hire driver’s licence should be suspended. The 
recommendation of a suspension was bought to the Sub-Committee in accordance with 
the Council’s Penalty Points Scheme after the licence holder had accrued in excess of 
12 penalty points in a 12 month period.   
 
Prior to making their decision the Sub-Committee heard from the licence holder, who 
explained the reasons which had led to him receiving 15 penalty points since April 2012. 
The Sub-Committee noted that the licence holder’s penalty points had been accrued 
over a short period of time with a number of similar offences. It was concerned that he 



 

 

had been issued 3 points on 15 September, 22 September and 6 November for the 
same offence. 
 
In view of the evidence put before it, the Sub-Committee decided that the licence should 
be suspended for a period of one month and that the licence holder be required to take 
the Council’s Knowledge Test given that some of the breaches related to breaches of 
licence conditions. This decision was made in accordance with the Council’s Penalty 
Points Scheme with particular reference made to paragraph 2.1(a) which stated that: 
 
a) On the accumulation of 12 or more penalty points in a 12 month period a driver or a 

vehicle proprietor will be subject to a recommendation to suspend his/her licence for 
a period of 1 month.  If the points issued are connected to breaches of licence 
conditions, there will be an additional requirement to sit and pass the Council’s 
knowledge test. 

 
The licence holder was advised that any suspension would not come into force until 19 
December 2012, the end of the period allocated to appeal the decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the Hackney carriage/private hire licence be suspended for a period of one 
month and that the licence holder be required to re-take the Council’s Knowledge 
Test. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.05 pm CHAIRMAN 


